(without CERs)
 6.080%

Project IRR
(with CERs)

Assuming CER price of 9 Euro/CER 11.057%

Value added tax (VAT)：17% of electricity tariff, 13% of Thermal energy tariff

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

   page 19

Water conservancy projects fund：1% of the sales income
Urban construction tax：7% of the VAT;
Additional Education expenses：5% of the VAT;
Income Tax：25% of the profit;
Depreciation method：Average life depreciation method for 12 years (8.0 % per year), residual rate of
4 %

The project IRR of the Project activity is estimated to be 6.080% without considering the revenue from
CERs sales. This is lower than the benchmark of 8 %. Therefore, the Project activity cannot be considered
as financially attractive. However, the project IRR including the revenue from CERs sales is 11.057%,
which is higher than the benchmark of 8 %, which justify the investment into the Project activity.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

To check whether the conclusion regarding the financial attractiveness is robust to reasonable variations
in the critical assumptions, following sensitivity analysis are conducted.

1) Electricity tariff varies from -10 % to + 10%
2) Thermal energy tariff varies from -10 % to +10%
3) Revenue other than energy sales varies from -10% to +10%
4) Initial capital cost varies from -10 % to +10%
5) Fuel cost varies from -10 % to +10%
6) O&M cost varies from -10 % to + 10%

Following table and graph show the result of sensitivity analysis.

Changes -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
IRR (sensitivity analysis 1) 4.346% 5.239% 6.080% 6.882% 7.650%
IRR (sensitivity analysis 2) 5.489% 5.788% 6.080% 6.367% 6.647%
IRR (sensitivity analysis 3) 5.301% 5.696% 6.080% 6.456% 6.825%
IRR (sensitivity analysis 4) 7.422% 6.728% 6.080% 5.471% 4.894%
IRR (sensitivity analysis 5) 7.647% 6.882% 6.080% 5.237% 4.339%
IRR (sensitivity analysis 6) 6.505% 6.293% 6.080% 5.865% 5.647%

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

   page 20

Sensitivity analysis

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Changes

IRR (electricity tariff) IRR (thermal energy tariff)

IRR (revenue other than energy sales) IRR (Initial capital investmet)

IRR (Fuel cost) IRR (O&M cost)

Even applying the 6 different favourable conditions, the project IRR is still below the benchmark of 8%.
Therefore it is concluded that the Project activity is unlikely to be financially attractive.

Step 4. Common practice analysis

Sub-step 4a. Analyze other activities similar to the proposed project activity

Project activities that combust MSW/sludge to produce energy are still very rare in China. In fact, waste